Liabilities due to foreign parties (503) (156) (4,332,068) - (162,609) - (4,495,336)
Other financial liabilities (42,634) - - - - - (42,634)

Total financial liabilities (3,068,758) (1,742,898) (4,450,629) (98,577) (171,943) (85,981) (9,618,786)

Derivative financial instruments 2,310,023 (3,382,203) 143,140 - - - (929,040)

Net balance sheet position 3,499,060 (2,812,416) (4,041,309) 118,081 (28,833) 210,893 (3,054,524)

the BANK OF MONGOLIA

notes to the financial statements-31 december 2017.

Audited financial statement

135the bank of Mongolia annual report 2017

35 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates of foreign currencies and SDRs applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional
currency of the Bank, with all other variables held constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential
net reduction in profit or loss while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

In millions of Mongolian Tugriks

  At 31 December 2017
Impact on profit or loss

and equity

  At 31 December 2016
Impact on profit or loss

and equity

USD strengthening by 10% (2016: 25%)   169,719 (703,104)
USD weakening by 10% (2016: 25%)   (169,719) 703,104
CNY strengthening by 10% (2016: 25%)   (402,028) (1,010,327)
CNY weakening by 10% (2016: 25%)   402,028 1,010,327
EUR strengthening by 10% (2016: 25%)   363 29,520
EUR weakening by 10% (2016: 25%)   (363) (29,520)
SDR strengthening by 10% (2016: 25%)   (32,058) (7,208)
SDR weakening by 10% (2016: 25%)   32,058 7,208
Other strengthening by 10% (2016: 25%)   45,706 52,723
Other weakening by 10% (2016: 25%)   (45,706) (52,723)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the Bank and monetary balances denominated in SDRs.

Interest rate risk. Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future
cash flows or the fair values of financial instruments. The main objective when managing the interest rate
risk is to maintain stable return on investments while not exceeding the risk levels that can be undertaken per
investment policies.

Assets and liabilities of the Bank are predominantly fixed rate or non-interest bearing, which significantly